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ESP History:

ESP Presidents, Secretaries, Treasurers and Executive Comittee

through the years (1963-2014)

PRESIDENTS OF THE ESP

1964-1968
1968-1971
1971-1975
1975-1979
1979-1981
1981-1983
1983-1985
1985-1987
1987-1989
1989-1991
1991-1993
1993-1995
1995-1997
1997-1999
1999-2001
2001-2003
2003-2005
2005-2007
2007-2009
2009-2011
2011-2013
2013-2015

Prof. P. Dustin (Belgium)

Prof. ]. Groniowski (Poland)

Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka (Austria)
Prof. C. Nezelof (France)

Prof. C. Hedinger (Switzerland)
Prof. D. Ferluga (Slovenia)

Prof. ].V. Johannessen (Norway)
Prof. G. Seifert (Germany)

Prof. A. Llombart-Bosch (Spain)
Prof. Sir C. Berry (UK)

Prof. H. Holzner (Austria)

Prof. G. Coggi (Italy)

Prof. R. Heimann (Belgium)

Prof. G. Kloppel (Germany)

Prof. M. Sobrinho-Simdes (Portugal)
Prof. G. Bussolati (Italy)

Prof. A. Cardesa (Spain)

Prof. N. Agnantis (Greece)

Prof. F. Bosman (Switzerland)

Prof. M. Wells (UK)

Prof. Fatima Carneiro (Portugal)
Prof. Dr. J. van Krieken (The Netherlands)

First preliminary meeting (30.03.63)

Prof. Giordano - Chairman (Italy)
Dr. Scarff (Great Britain)

Dr. Mellgren (Sweden)

Dr. Schornagel (Germany)
Dr. Maisin (Belgium)

Dr. Dustin (Belgium)
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Dr. Orcel (France) Dr. Betz (Belgium)
Dr. Krauspe (Germany)

Excused: Dr. Gieze (Germany), Dr. Kregberg (Norway), Dr. Chiari (Austria), Dr.
Tavares (Poland), Dr. Gloore (Switzerland), Dr. Holle (Germany), Dr. Teilum
(Denmark), Dr. Siim (Denmark)

First Meeting of the Executive Committee, 1964, Salzburg

Prof. P. Dustin
President 1964-1968

President - Prof. Dustin (Belgium)

President Elect - Prof. Prof. ]. Gorniowski (Poland)

Vice-President - Prof. E. Krauspe (West Germany)
Secretary - Alfonso Giordano (Italy)
Treasurer - G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Councillors - Dr. Chiari (Austria), Dr. Jeroldi, Dr. Groniowski (Poland), Dr.
Mellgren (Sweden), Dr. Symeonidis (Greece) -President of councillors

Meetings in 1967 (Munich), 1968 (Milan), 1969 (Zurich) — GENERAL
ASSEMBLY
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Prof. P.]. Groniowski
President 1968-1971

President - Prof. J. Gorniowski (Poland) I —

Vice-President - Prof. E. Krauspe (West Germany)
Secretary - Alfonso Giordano (Italy)
Treasurer - G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Councillors - Dr. Chiari (Austria), Dr. Jeroldi, Dr. Groniowski (Poland), Dr.
Mellgren (SwedenDr. Orcel appears in 1969 GA Zurich

In 1969, Zurich, Dr. Mellgren and Dr. Chiari will substitute by Dr. A. Linell and
Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka.

Executive Committee Meeting, 1970, Paris

Consisted of:

- Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka - Dr. Linell

- Dr. Giordano - Dr. Bolck

- Dr.Swaen - Dr. Betz

- Dr. Meossew - Dr. Rauber

- Dr. H. Jellinek (to present Budapest)
Elected President - Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka
Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)
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General Assembly, 1973, Budapest
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Prof. A. Piringer-
Kuchinka

President 1971-1975
President - Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka

Elected President - Prof. Nezelof

Past President - Prof. J. Gorniowski (Poland)
Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)
Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Dr. Dustin - New President of Councillors
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Prof. C. Nezelof
President 1975-1979

General Assembly, 1975, Vienna
President - Prof. Nezelof

Past President - President - Prof. A. Piringer-Kuchinka
Vice President - Dr. Groniowsky

Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

New Executive Committee elected for 3 years :

- Prof. Holzner - Dr. Grudmann

- Dr.Swaen - Dr. Simon

- Dr. Giordano - Dr. Nezelof

- Dr. Dustin - Dr. Johannessen

- Dr. Groniowsky

Executive Committee Meeting, 1977, Paris

President - Prof. Nezelof
Vice President - Dr. Groniowsky
Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

- Resignation of Prof. Simon

New Executive Committee elected for 4 years:

- Dr. Hedinger - Dr. Betz
- Dr. LLombart-Bosch - Dr. Swaen
- Dr. Ferluga - Dr. Giordano

- Dr. Dourov - Dr. Worburg
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- Dr. David - Dr. Thomas Worburg
- Dr. M. Neville (not mentioned as a ex. co., but always appears)

Executive Committee Meeting, 1979, Valencia

President - Prof. Nezelof

President Elected - Prof. Hedinger

Vice President - Dr. Ferluga

Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)
Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Executive Committee proposes to nominate Prof. Coggi as an Assistant to the
Secretary

Executive Committee Meeting, 1981, Finland, Helsinki

Prof C. Hedingerr"
President 1981-1983

President - Prof. Hedinger

Past President - Prof. Nezelof
President Elected - Dr. Ferluga
Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)
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3 additional executive members are elected:

- Dr.].V.Johannessen (Oslo, Norway)
- Dr. N.X. Papachoralampous (Athens, Greece)
- Dr. S. Plauk (CSSR)

Executive Committee Meeting, 1982, Finland, Ljubljana, Yugoslavia

Prof. D. Ferluga
President 1979-1981

President - Prof. Ferluga

President Elected - Dr. Johannessen

Past President: Prof. Hedinger

Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)
Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Dr. David

- Dr. LLombart-Bosch

- Dr. Plauk

- Dr. Dourov

- Dr. Neville

- Dr. N.X. Papachoralampous
- Dr. Thomas Worburg
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General Assembly, 1983, Hamburg

President - Prof. Ferluga

President Elected - Dr. Johannessen
Past President: Prof. Hedinger
Secretary - Dr. Alfonso Giordano (Italy)

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

New Executive Committee elected
For 4 years:

- Prof. Diebold (France)

- Prof. Falkmer (Sweden)

- Prof. Gepts (Belgium)

- Dr. Seifert (Germany)

- Dr. Serrao (Portugal)

- Dr. Williams (Great Britain)

For 2 years:

- Dr. Coggi (Italy)
- Dr. Hecht (Germany)

The following members of the past committee continue in the office :

- Prof. Johannessen (President Elected for ‘84)
- Dr. N.X. Papachoralampous

- Dr. Plauk

- Dr.Swaen
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Prof. ].V. Johannessen
President 1983-1985

President - Dr. Johannessen

President Elected - Dr. Seifert

Past President - Prof. Ferluga

Secretary - Dr. Falkmer (Sweden) (NEW SECRETARY)
Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Diebold (France)

- Prof. Gepts (Belgium)

- Dr. Seifert (Germany)

- Dr. Serrao (Portugal)

- Dr. Williams (Great Britain)
- Dr. Coggi (Italy)

- Dr. Hecht (Germany)

- Dr. N.X. Papachoralampous
- Dr. Plauk
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Executive Committee Meeting, 1985, Athens, Greece

Prof. G. Seifert
President 1985-1987

President - Dr. Seifert

President Elected - Dr. Llombart-Bosch
Past President - Prof. Johannessen
Secretary - Dr. Falkmer

Treasurer - Dr. G.J.V. Swaen (Netherlands)

New Executive Committee candidates:

- Dr. Llombart-Bosch (Spain)
- Dr. Franco Rilke (Italy)

- Dr. Maria Zlateva (Bulgaria)
- Dr. Tanos Sugar (Hungary)
- Dr. Steen Olsen (Denmark)
- Dr. Serrao

Remains:

- Dr.Williams
- Dr. Gepts
- Dr. Diebold
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Executive Committee Meeting, 1987

Prof. A. Llombart-Bosch
President 1987-1989

President - Dr. Llombart-Bosch
President Elected - Dr. Sir. Collin Berry
Past President - Prof. Seifert

Secretary - Dr. Falkmer

Treasurer - Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands) - NEW TREASURER

Executive Committee:
Dr. Diebold, Dr. Gebts, Dr. Serrao, Dr. Williams are replaced by:
Remain:

- Dr. Rilke
- Dr. Zlateva
- Dr. Sugar
- Dr.Olsen
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Executive Committee Meeting, 1989, Porto

SirC.:ﬁerry o
President 1989-1991

President - Dr. Sir. Collin Berry

President Elected - Dr. Holzner (Vienna)

Past President - Dr. Llombart-Bosch

Secretary - Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Porto) NEW SECRETARY

Treasurer - Dr. Urbain van Haelst

Executive Committee:

Dr. Rilke, Dr. Zlateva, Dr. Sugar, Dr. Olsen are replaced by:

Dr. V. Eusebi (Italy)

Dr. K Lapis (Budapest)

Dr. E. Saksela (Helsinki)

Dr. N.M. Anichkov (Moscow)

Remain:

Dr. Rudolph

Dr. Heimann (Belgium)
Dr. J. Stejskal (Prague)
Dr. P. Stoebner (France)
Dr. Tiniakos (Greece)
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Executive Committee 1991-1993

Prof. H. Holzner
President 1991-1993

President - Prof. Dr. ].H. Holzner (Austria)

President Elected - Prof. Dr. G. Coggi (Italy)

Past President - Prof. Dr. C. Berry (United Kingdom)
Secretary - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. Agnantis (Greece)

- Prof. Dr. N. Anichkov (Russia)
- Prof. Dr. F. Contreras (Spain)
- Prof. Dr. V. Eusebi (Italy)

- Prof. Dr. G. Kloppel (Belgium)
- Prof. Dr. K. Lapis (Hungary)

- Prof. Dr. E. Sakseia (Finland)
- Prof. Dr. G. Williams (U.K.)
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Executive Committee 1993-1995

Prof. G. Coggi

President 1993-1995

President - Prof. Dr. G. Coggi (Italy)

President Elected - Prof. Dr. R. Heimann (Belgium)

Past President - Prof. Dr. ].H. Holzner (Austria)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. Agnantis (Greece)

- Prof. Dr. C.D. Baroni (Italy)

- Prof. Dr. F. Contreras (Spain)

- Prof. Dr. Ph. U. Heitz (Switzerland)
- Prof. Dr. G. Kl6ppel (Belgium)

- Prof. Dr.].M. Nesland (Norway)

- Prof. Dr. M.A. Paltsev (Russia)

- Prof. Dr. G. Williams (U.K.)
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Executive Committee 1995-1997

Prof.R. Heimann
President 1995-1997

President - Prof. Dr. R. Heimann (Belgium)

President Elected - Prof. Dr. G. Kl6ppel (Germany)

Past President - Prof. Dr. G. Coggi (Italy)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. C.D. Baroni (Italy)

- Prof. Dr. A. Cardesa (Spain)

- Prof. Dr. G. Delides (Greece)

- Prof. Dr. G. Delsol (France)

- Prof. Dr. Ph. U. Heitz (Switzerland)
- Prof. Dr. G. Mikuz (Austria)

- Prof. Dr.].M. Nesland (Norway)

- Prof. Dr. M.A. Paltsev (Russia)
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Executive Committee 1997-1999

Prof. G.Kloppel
President 1997-1999

President - Prof. Dr. G. Kloppel (Germany)

President Elect - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)

Past President - Prof. Dr. R. Heimann (Belgium)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. ].M. Nesland (Norway) NEW SECRETARY
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. P. Bedossa (France)

- Prof. Dr. A. Cardesa (Spain)

- Prof. Dr. G. Delides (Greece)

- Prof. Dr. M. Marichal (Belgium)

- Prof. Dr. Ph. U. Heitz (Switzerland)
- Prof. Dr. G. Mikuz (Austria)

- Prof. Dr. R. Simpson (U.K.)

- Prof. Dr.]. Stachura (Poland)

- Prof. Dr. S. Uchini (Italy)
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Executive Committee 1999-2001

Prof. M. Sobrinho Simoes
President 1999-2001

President - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)
President Elected - Prof. Dr. G. Bussolati (Italy)

Past President - Prof. Dr. G. Kloppel (Germany)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. ].M. Nesland (Norway)

Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. P. Bedossa (France)

- Prof. Dr. F. Bosman (Switzerland)
- Prof. Dr. M. Deitel (Germany)

- Prof. Dr. M. Marichal (Belgium)

- Prof. Dr. R. Simpson (U.K.)

- Prof. Dr. E. Sivridis (Greece)

- Prof. Dr.]. Stachura (Poland)

- Prof. Dr. S. Uchini (Italy)
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Prof G. Bussolati

President 2001-2003
President - Prof. Dr. G. Bussolati (Italy)
President Elect - Dr. A. Cardesa (Spain)
Past President - Prof. Dr. M. Sobrinho-Simoes (Portugal)
Secretary - Prof. Dr. ].M. Nesland (Norway)

Treasurer - Prof. Dr. Urbain van Haelst (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. P. Bedossa (France)

- Prof. Dr. F. Bosman (Switzerland)

- Prof. Dr. F. Carneiro (Portugal)

- Prof. Dr. C. De Wolf-Peeters (Belgium)
- Prof. Dr. M. Deitel (Germany)

- Prof. Dr. R. Golouh (Slovenia)

- Prof. Dr. G. Jacobsen (Denmark)

- Prof. Dr. E. Sivridis (Greece)
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Prof. A.l‘Ca rdesa
_ _ President 2003-2005
President - Dr. A. Cardesa (Spain)
President Elected - Prof. N. Agnantis (Greece)
Past President - Prof. Dr. G. Bussolati (Italy)
Secretary - Prof. Dr. R. Simpson (UK) NEW SECRETARY
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. . van Krieken (The Netherlands) NEW TREASURER

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dr. P. Capron (France)

- Prof. Dr. F. Carneiro (Portugal)

- Prof. Dr. C. De Wolf-Peeters (Belgium)
- Prof. Dr. R. Golouh (Slovenia)

- Dr. G.Jacobsen (Denmark)

- Prof. V-P. Lehto (Finland)

- Prof. M. Wells (UK)

- Prof. D. Yilmazbayhan (Turkey)
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Executive Committee 2005-2007

Prof.N. Agr;antis :
President 2005-2007

President - Prof. N. Agnantis (Greece)

President Elect - Prof. F. Bosman (Switzerland)

Past President - Dr. A. Cardesa (Spain)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. R. Simpson (UK)

Treasurer - Prof. Dr. ]. van Krieken (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Dr. P. Capron (France)

- Prof. Y. Dilek (Turkey)

- Prof. N. Gale (Slovenia)

- Prof. T. Kirchener (Germany)
- Prof. V-P. Lehto (Finland)

- Prof. M. Marichal (Belgium)

- Prof. F. Schmit (Portugal)

- Prof. M. Wells (UK)



R
European

Society of
Pathology

Executive Committee 2007-2009

Prof F. B.()srnan
President 2007-2009

President - Prof. F. Bosman (Switzerland)

President Elect - Prof. M. Wells (UK)

Past President - Prof. N. Agnantis (Greece)

Secretary - Prof. Dr. R. Simpson (UK)

Treasurer - Prof. Dr. ]. van Krieken (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. N. Gale (Slovenia)

- Prof. T. Kirchner (Germany)
- Prof. M. Marichal (Belgium)

- Prof. F. Schmitt (Portugal)

- Prof. L. Kaklamanis (Greece)
- Prof. B. Petersen (Denmark)
- Prof. T. Ribalta (Spain)

- Prof.]. Vasiljevic (Serbia)
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Executive Committee 2009-2011

Prof. M. Wells
President 2009-2011

President - Prof. M. Wells (UK)

President Elect - Prof. Fatima Carneiro (Portugal)

Past President - Prof. F. Bosman (Switzerland)

Secretary - Prof. [lmo Leivo (Finland) NEW SECRETARY
Treasurer - Prof. Dr. ]. van Krieken (The Netherlands)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. L. Kaklamanis (Greece)

- Prof. B. L. Petersen (Denmark)
- Prof. T. Ribalta (Spain)

- Prof. ]. Vasiljevic (Serbia)

- Prof. L. De Leval (Belgium)

- Prof. G. Bevilaqua (Italy)

- Prof. S. Di Palma (UK)

- Prof. H. Kreipe (Germany)
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Executive Committee 2011-2013

Prof. Fatima Carneiro
President 2011-2013

President - Prof. Fatima Carneiro (Portugal)

President Elect - Prof. Dr. J. van Krieken (The Netherlands)
Past President - Prof. M. Wells (UK)

Secretary - Prof. [Imo Leivo (Finland)

Treasurer - Prof. Marco Santucci (Italy) NEW TREASURER

Executive Committee:

- Prof. A. Ariza (Spain)

- Prof. G. Bevilacqua (Italy)

- Prof. L. De Leval (Switzerland)
- Prof. S. Di Palma (UK)

- Prof. Arzu Ensari (Turkey)

- Prof. J-F. Fléjou (France)

- Prof. H. Kreipe (Germany)

- Prof. ]. Kulka (Hungary)
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Executive Committee 2013-2015

Prof. Han van Krieken
President 2013-2015

President - Prof. Dr. ]. van Krieken (The Netherlands)

President Elect - Prof. Pierre Bedossa (France)
Past President - Prof. Fatima Carneiro (Portugal)
Secretary - Prof. [lmo Leivo (Finland)

Treasurer - Prof. Marco Santucci (Italy)

Executive Committee:

- Prof. Dina Tiniakos (Greece)

- Prof. Gordan M. Vujanic (UK)

- Prof. Ales Ryska (Czech Republic)
- Prof. Holger Moch (Switzerland)

- Prof. Arzu Ensari (Turkey)

- Prof. Janina Kulka (Hungary)

- Prof. Aurelio Ariza (Spain)

- Prof. Jean-Francois Fléjou (France)
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